

No. 14-16840

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KAMALA D. HARRIS,
in her official capacity as the Attorney General of California,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

JEFF SILVESTER, et. al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, No. 1:11-cv-02137-AWI-SKO
(Hon. Anthony W. Ishii, Judge)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK	DONALD E.J. KILMER, JR.	VICTOR J. OTTEN
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY	LAW OFFICES OF DONALD	OTTEN LAW, PC
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC	KILMER	3620 Pacific Coast
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610	1645 Willow St., Ste. 150	Hwy, Ste. 100
Sacramento, CA 95814	San Jose, CA 95125	Torrance, CA 90505
Tel: (916) 447-4900	Tel: (408) 264-8489	Tel: (310) 378-8533
Fax: (916) 447-4904	Fax: (408) 264-8487	Fax: (310) 347-4225
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com	Don@DKLawOffice.com	vic@ottenlawpc.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

May 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Factual And Statutory Background 3

 A. California’s Waiting Period Laws Have Ranged From One Day To 15 Days And Back Down To 10 Days 3

 B. The California Legislature And Congress Have Mandated The Creation Of Multiple Databases That DOJ Uses To Check And Cross-Check A Purchasers’ Eligibility To Own A Firearm 6

 1. The California Background Check 7

 2. The Armed And Prohibited Persons System And Rap-Back Program Notify The State When A Known Firearm Owner Becomes Prohibited. 11

 C. The As-Applied Classes Consist Of Citizens Known To The State To Lawfully Own Firearms. 12

 1. Gun Owners Identified In Automated Firearms System. 12

 2. CCW Permit Holders 13

 3. Certificate Of Eligibility And A Firearm In The AFS..... 14

 II. Procedural History 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT 22

 I. The District Court Properly Rejected DOJ’s Various Arguments That This Is Not A Second Amendment Case 22

- A. The Record Offers No Support For DOJ’s Claim That The WPLs Fall Outside The Scope Of The Second Amendment As Historically Understood 23
 - 1. DOJ Cites No Government Restrictions Remotely Similar To A Waiting Period At The Relevant Times 25
 - 2. DOJ Cannot Rely On Non-Governmental Impediments To Purchasing Guns To Show The Understanding Of A Constitutional Limitation On Government Action 28
- B. The WPL Does Not Fall Within The Categories Of “Presumptively Lawful” Regulations Mentioned in *Heller*’s Footnote 26 29
 - 1. This Case Does Not Implicate *Heller*’s Reference To “Conditions And Qualifications On The Commercial Sale Of Arms.” 30
 - 2. The WPLs Are Not Prohibitions On Possession By Felons Or The Mentally Ill 31
- C. There Is No Separate Second Amendment Safe Harbor For “Longstanding” Regulations 31
- II. The District Court Correctly Found That Applying The Waiting Period Laws To The As-Applied Classes, After A Background Check Is Passed, Does Not Survive Intermediate Scrutiny 36
 - A. The District Court Relied On The Applicable “Reasonable Fit” Standards Imported From First Amendment Doctrine, Which The Opening Brief Largely Ignores 37
 - B. The District Court Properly Concluded That The Background Check Rationale Did Not Justify Waiting Ten Days For Checks That Are Completed In Less Time 43
 - C. The District Court Properly Concluded That Applying The Ten-Day Waiting Period To Purchasers Who Already Own A Firearm Is Not A Reasonable Fit Under The Cooling Off Rationale 49
 - 1. The State Clings To Its Argument That Subsequent Purchasers May No Longer Have Their First Gun And Ignores The District Court’s Solution To This Supposed Dilemma 52

2. The Court’s Observations About The Goals Of Various Firearms
Laws Were Not Erroneous Factual Findings About Gun Owner’s
“Personality Traits.” 55

D. The State Does Not Appear To Contest The District Court’s
Finding That The “Straw Purchase Investigation” Interest Does
Not Establish A Reasonable Fit 58

III. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Fashioning
The Injunction..... 59

CONCLUSION..... 61

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACORN v. Bysiewicz</i> , 413 F.Supp.2d 119 (D. Conn. 2005).....	43
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	37
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	48
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	42
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	40
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	39, 40
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	21
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	39, 40, 55
<i>Ezell v City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24

<i>Fantasyland Video, Inc. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 505 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Florida Retail Fed’n, Inc. v. Atty. Gen. of Fla.</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 1281 (N.D. Fla. 2008).....	29
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19, 35, 39
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>LeMaire v. Maass</i> , 12 F.3d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	22, 32
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	40
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	48
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)	30

<i>People v. Bickston</i> , 91 Cal.App.3d Supp. 29 (Cal. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 1979)	4
<i>People v. Hunter</i> , 202 Cal.App.4th 261 (2011)	12
<i>People v. James</i> , 174 Cal.App.4th 662 (2009)	12
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2013)	28, 57
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	20
<i>Reed v Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	60
<i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.</i> , 754 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 41 F.Supp.3d 927 (E.D. Cal. 2014)	16
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Stone v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992)	60
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	43
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	20, 21
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	41

<i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Entm't Distrib.</i> , 429 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. AMC Entm't, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010)	30, 38
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1997)	39, 55, 56
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	37
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	42
<i>Zivkovic v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)	20

Statutes

11 Cal. Code Regs. § 4031 14

11 Cal. Code Regs. § 4037 14

1923 Cal. Stat. ch. 339 3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 158..... 31

Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, 18 U.S.C. § 922 6

Cal. Fam. Code § 2320 31

Cal. Penal Code § 12083..... 5

Cal. Penal Code § 26150..... 13, 57, 58

Cal. Penal Code § 26155..... 13, 57, 58

Cal. Penal Code § 26165..... 14, 57

Cal. Penal Code § 26190..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 26220..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 26710..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 26815..... 15

Cal. Penal Code § 27535..... 8

Cal. Penal Code § 27540..... 15

Cal. Penal Code § 28220..... 7, 10

Cal. Penal Code § 28250..... 54

Cal. Penal Code § 29800..... 6

Cal. Penal Code § 29805..... 6

Cal. Penal Code § 29905..... 6

Cal. Penal Code §§ 30000..... 48

Cal. Penal Code §§ 30000-30015 11

Cal. Penal Code §§ 31610-31670 13

Cal. Stats. 1990, ch. 9 (A.B. 497), § 12 5

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 8100-8108 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 20

Other Authorities

Cal. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Atty. Gen., *Senate Bill 140, Legislative Report Number One, Armed and Prohibited Persons System* (2014)..... 47

Clayton E. Cramer, *The Racist Origins of California's Concealed Weapon Permit Law* (Apr. 27, 2014) 4

Don B. Kates, *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment*, 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204, 266 (1983) 34

L.A. Times, *Editorial, State falls behind on efforts to keep guns out of the wrong hands*, May 12, 2015 47

Robert Dowlut, *The Right to Arms: Does the Constitution or the Predilection of Judges Reign?*, 36 Okla. L. Rev. 65, 96 (1983) 34

Winkler, *Gunfight: The Battle Over the Right to Bear Arms in America* (W.W. Norton & Co. 2011)..... 27
